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Major Case 3
MicroStrategy, Inc.

Background

MicroStrategy, Inc,, incorporated in Wilmington, Delaware,
in November 1989, has offices all over the United States and
around the world. Its headgquarters are in MecLean, Virginia.
In its early years, the company provided software consult-
ing services to assist customers in building custom software
systems to access, analyze, and use information contained in
large-scale, transaction-Jevel databases. MicroStrategy began
concentrating its efforts on the development and sale of data
mining and deeision support software and related products
during 1994 and 1995.!

A larger part of the company’s revenues in 1996 resulted
from software license sales. The company licensed its soft-
ware through its direct sales force and through value-added
resellers and original equipment manufacturers (OEMs). The
total sales through the latter two avenues comprised more
than 25 percent of the company’s total revenues. Since 1996,
the company revenues have been derived primarily from
three sources.

= Product licenses
+  FPees for maintenrance, technical suppott, and training
« Consulting and development services

The company went public through an initial public offer-
ing (IPO) in June 1998. From the third quarter of 1998, the
company began to take on a series of increasingly bigger and
more complicated transactions, including the sale of soft-
ware, extensive software application development, and soft-
ware consulting services. :

In 1998 the company began to develop an information
network supported by the organization’s sofiware platform.
Initialky known as Telepath but later renamed Strategy.com.,
the network delivers personalized finance, news, weather,
traffic, travel, and entertainment information to individuals
through cell phones, e-mail, and fax machines. For a fee, an
entity could become a Strategy.com affiliate that could offer
service on a co-branded basis directly to its customers. The
affiliate shared with MicroStrategy the subscription revenues
from users, By the end of 2004, MicroStrategy was the lead-
ing wortdwide provider of business intelligence software,

The story of MicroStrategy teflects the Targer problems
of the go-go years of the 1990s. The dream of many young
entreprefeurs was to create a new software product or design
a new Internet-based network and capitalize on the explosion

Unfarmation abaut the case can be found at Securities and
Exchange Commission, Accounting and Auditing Enfarcement
Release Mo. 1351, December 14, 2000, /n the Matter of
MicroStrategy; Inc, December 18, 2000; www.sec.gov/litigation/
admin/34-43724. htm.

in telecommunications network capacity and computer usage,
Greed may have been the sustaining factor enabling the
manipulation of siock value, as many chief executive officers
(CEQs) and CFOs cashed in before the stock price tumbled,
However, pressute to achieve financial analysts’ estimates
of earnings seems to have been the driving force behind the
decision to “cook the books.”

Restatement of Financial Statements

On March 20, 2000, MicroStrategy annpunced that it plannad
to restate its financial results for the fiscal years 1998 and
1999, MicroStrategy stock, which had achieved a high of
$333 per share, dropped over 60 percent of its value in one
day, going from $260 per share to $86 per share on March 20.
The stock price continued to decline in the following weeks.
Saon after, MicroStrategy announced that it would also
restate its fiscal 1997 financial results, and by April 13, 2000,
the company’s stock closed at $33 per share, The share price
was quoted at its lowest price during the untaveling of the
fraud $3.15 per share as of January 16, 2002. R
The restatements (summarized in Table 1} reduced the ©
company’s revenues over the three-year period by about -
$65 million of the $312 million reported, or 21 percent, .
About 83 percent of these restated revenues were n 1999,
The company’s main reporting failures were derived from
its early recognition of revenue arising from the misapplicd-
tian of AICPA Statement of Position (SOP) 97-2.7 The SEC
states in the Accounting and Enforcement Release: “This.mi
application was in connection with multiple-elernent déals i
which significant services or future products te be provi
by the company were not separable from the up-front-sale.
a license to the company’s existing software produets, Y
compaty also restated revenues from arrangements in which
it had not properly executed contracts in the same, f
period in which revenue was recarded from the deals. .,
The company 10-K annual report filed with the SEC
the fiscal year ended December 31, 1998, states the followil
in item number 7 of Management Discussion and Analys
(MD&A): ' :

Our revenuss are derived from two prineipal sources -
{1y produet licenses and (ii} fees for mafntenance, technic_:
support, education and consulting setvices '(col]ectively,
“product support”). Prior te January 1, 1998, we recognizé
revenue in accordance with Statement of Position 9140
“Software Ravenué Recognidon” Subsequent to December
1997, we began recognizing revenue in accordance, Wi .
Staterment of Position 97-2, “Software Reverue Recogal
SOP 97-2 was amended on Maich 31, 1998 by S0P 984
“Paforral of the Effective Date of 4 Provision of SOP

In December 1998, the ATCPA fssusd SOP 98-9 “Modifi

ZAvailable at www.aicpa.org.
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Table 1
Impact of Restatement on Revenué and Net Income

Revenue Net Income
{$in thousands) $in thousands)

Reporting Period Original Restated Original Restated
Year ended:

Decernber 31, 1997 $ 53,557 $ 52,551 3 12 $ (8BB)
Quarter ended: :

march 31,1998 19,898 19,160 542 (193)
June 30,1998 23,790 21,138 942 {4,133)
september 30, 1998 27,014 26,960 1,928 2,055
December 31, 1998 35,731 29,231 2,766 {2,984)
Year ended: .

December 31, 1998 106,430 95,489 6,178 {2,265}
Quarter ended:

March 31, 1999 35,784 09,322 1,859 (3,804)
June 30, 1999 45,638 40,465 3,211 3
September 30, 1999 54,555 35,308 3,794 12,774)
December 31, 1999 59,352 46,162 3,756 (17,162)
Year ended:

December 31,1 999 205,328 151,268 12,620 (33,743)

of SOP 97-2, Software Revenue Recognition,” which To the extent that delays ar® incurred in connection with
amends SOP 98-4, and i effective after December 31, 1998 orders of significant size, the impact will be gorrespondingly
Management has assessed these neW statements and believes greater. Moreover, we currently operate with virtually 0o
{hat their adoption will not have @ material effect on the timing order backlog becanse 0ur software products typically are
of our revenuc recognition of cause changes 10 OUI Fevenue shipped shortly after prders are received, Prodoet license
recognition policies. Product license revenues are generally revenues In any quarter are sibstantially dependent on orders
recognized upon {he execution of 2 contract and shipment booked and shipped in {hat quarter, As & result of these and
of the related software product, provided that e significant other factors, our quarterly resalts have varied significantly
company obligations ernain outstanding and the resulting in the past and are likely to fluctuate significantly in the
receivable is Jeemed collectible by management. Haintenance future. Accordingly, we believe that quar‘tcr-‘to—quartﬂt
Tevenues are Jerived from customer support agreements gen- cOMpArisons of out resuits of operations ar¢ 1ot necessarily
erally entered into 1 connection with ipitial product license indicative of the results to be expected far any future period.

sales and subsequent renewals. Frees for our maintenance

and suppost plans are secorded as deferred reverue when ' s . . ]
billed to the customes and recognized ratably over the term SEC Investig ation and P roceedings

of the maintepance and suppor agreement, which i 'typkany According to the SEC investigation, the problems for
one year. Fees for 1I3u\r educatmfl and consulting services are MicroStrategy began at the time of s TPO in June 1998
recognized at he e the services &6 pestormed. and continued through the announced restaternent i1 March

The majority of MicroStrategy’s sales closed in the final 2000. The software company materially overstated its Yev-
days of the fiscal period, which is common in the software enues and earnings contrary to GAAP. The companys inter-
industry and was as stated by the company in its 10-K. The nal revenue recognition palicy io effect during the relevant

following is an excetpt from the company’s 10-K for the fis- time period stated that the company recognized revenne in

cal year December 31, 1998: accordance with SOP 97-2. The company, however, had not

Th sales cyele for 0UF P50 dcts may span Hine sonths of complied with SOP 97-2, instead recognizing revenue earlier
¥ P v 5P than allowed under GAAPR.

more. Historically, we tave recognized 2 qubstantial portion
of our revenues in the 1ast month of 2 quarter, with these
revenues frequently concentrated in the Tast two weeks of

a quarter, Bven minor delays in booking orders may have a

The closing of 4 majority of the company’s sales in fhe final
days of the fiscal period resulted in the contracts departrient
receiving numerous coptracts signed by CuSIOIDE!s {hat needed

significant adverse fmpact o revenues for a particular gquarter. {aceording to company policy) to be signed by MicroStrategy as
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well. To realize the desired quartezly financial results, the com-
pany held open, until after the close of the quarter, contracts that
had been signed by customers but bad not yet been signed by
the company. After the company determined the desired financial
results, the unsigned contracts were signed and given an “cffective
date” in the last month of the prior quarter. Tn some instances, the
contracts were signed without affixing a date, allowing the com-
pany to assign a date at a later time, GAAP and MicroStrategy's
own accounting policies required the signature of both the com-
pany and the customer prior to recognizing revenue,

SEC regulations that were violated by MicroSirategy
included reporting provisions, recotdkeeping requirements,
and the internal control provisions. The company was
required to cease and desist from comimitting any further vio-
lations of the relevant rules, as well as take steps to comply
with the rules already violated. :

Role of the Auditor

The auditor of MicroStrategy in 1996 was Coopers & Lybrand,
and Wamen Martin was the engagement partner. After
Coopers merged with Price Waterhouse and became known
as PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwWC), Martin' continted as the
engagement partner until April 2000. The SEC filed administra-
tive praceedings against hint on August 8, 2003, and suspended
him from practicing before the commission for two years,?

Martin was in charge of the audit of MicroStrategy dur-
ing the period of restatement and was directly responsible
for the unqualified (ie., unmodified) opinions issued on the
company’s inaccurate financial statements. The SEC' charged
him with a variety of violations of professional standards of
practice, including lacking an attitude of professional skepti-
cism, failing to obtain sufficient evidence to support revenue
recognition, and demonstrating a lack of due care in carrying
out professional responsibilities,

Role of Officers of the Company

The following officers came under investigation by the SEC:
Michael Saylor, cofounder and CEQ; Mark Lynch, the CFQ;
and Sanjeev Bansal, cofounder and chief operating -officer
{CO0). The SEC filed administrative proceedings against
Saylor, Lynch, and Bansal on December 14, 2000, charg-
ing that MicroStrategy “materially overstated its revenues
and earnings from the sales of software and information
services contrary to GAAP” Two other officials were cited
for their role in drafting the revenue recognition policies that
violated GAAP—Antoinette Parsons, the corporate contrpl-
ler and director of finance and accounting and vice presi-
dent of finance; and Stacy Hamm, an accountintg manager
who reported to Parsons.* The SEC considered that all these

Becurities and Exchange Commission, Accounting  and
Enforcement Release No. 1835, In the Matter of Warren Martin,
CPA, August B, 2003; www.sec,gov/fitigation/admin/34-48311
-htm.

.S, Securlties and Exchange Commission, #SEC Brings Civil
Charges Agalnst MicroStrategy, Three Executive Officers for
Accounting ¥iolations”; www.sec.gov/news/headlines/microstr
htm,

ofticers should have been aware of the revenue recognition
policies of the company. Lynch, as the CFO, had the respor-
sibility to ensure the truthfulness of MicroStrategy’s finan-
cial reports, and he signed the company’s periodic reports to
the SEC. Saylor also signed the petiodic reports.

The CEQ, CFO, and COO paid approximately $10 million
in disgorgement nsed to repay investors who were affegted by
this fraud, another $1 millien in penalties, and they agreed tq 4
cease-and-desist order rogarding violations of reporting, book-
keeping, and internal controls. The controller and the-account-
ing manager agreed to a cease-and-desist order that prohibited
them from violating Rules 13a and 13b of the Securities and
Exchange Act. In a separate action, Lynch was denied the right
to practice before the commission for three years,

On June 8, 2008, the SEC reinstated Lynch’s right to
appear before the commission ag an accountant. Lynch
agreed to have his work reviewed by the independent audit
committee of any company for which he waorks,

Post-Restatement Through 2004

MicroStrategy discontinued its Strategy.com business in 2001,
It now has a single platform for business intelligence as its
core business, Total revenues consist of tevenues derived from
the sale of product licenses and product support and other ser-
vices, including technical support, education, and consulting
services, The company’s intemational market is rapidly devel-
oping, and it has positive earnings from operations sinee 20612,
For the year ended December 31, 2004, the MD&A. ideri-
tified its revenue recognition policy as described in Exhibit 1,
In its early years, MicroStrategy stated its revenue rec-
ognition policy i a single paragraph, saying that it followed
the relevant accounting policies. Now the company provides - i
a detailed analysis in its MD&A, as well as the notes to,
financial statements. The company has implémented afl the -
requirements of the SEC. PwC continues as the auditors for -
MicroStrategy, and the firm: has given an unqualified (ie,
unmodified) opinion on both the company’s financtal state-
ments and its internal control report under SOX. -
Investors sued MicroSteategy and PwC in 2000, aft
the software maker retracted two years of audited financial:
results and its stock price plunged by 62 percent in a sing
day, wiping out biltions of dollars in shareholder wealth.
A report filed in court by the plaintiffs said the
firm “consistently violated its responsibility” to maintain
an appearance of independence. It cites e-mail evi
of a PwC auditor seeking a job at MicroStrategy whil
was the senior manager on the team that reviewed the;
pany’s accounting, PwC also received money for
MicroStrategy software and recommending it fo othet
The accounting firm was working on sefting up &b
venture with its audit client, according to the plaintiff’s
Steven G, Silber, 4 PwC spokesman, said the
denies “all of their allegations about our independe
work we petformed?” He added: “While we believe ot
against the class-action claim was strong and conipe
ultimately made a business decision fo settle in order
the further costs and uncertainties of litigation.” -




MicroStrategy’s chief of staff; Paul N. Zolfaghaﬁ, said
in a statement that pwC auditors “have comsistently assured
us that they have been in full comphance with all applicable

auditor independence requirements b
On May 8, 2011, pwC agreed to pay $55 miflion to set-

tle a class action 1awsuit aileging that it defrauded investors

in MicroStrategy Ine. by approving financial reports that
inflated the earnings and revenue of the company.

Settle Suit over Audits of MicroStrategy.”

64 pccounting Firm 10
Iman.lbo—talk.qrg.fzom /2001-May/008924

Avallable at http:/frmal
Jtml.
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Online Resources

Your instructor may ask you to delve deeply into the account-
ing standards and SEC actions in answering guestions in the
case, The following Web sites provide extensive information

that may help in that regard.

. AICPA (SAS 55 and S0P 97-2). www.aicpa.orglmembers

Jdiv/ auditsid/index htm

« Committee of Sponsoting Organizations (COSOY:
»  Internal Con{r‘ol—]ntegmred Framework (Executive

Summary): www.coso.org/publicationslexecutive_
summary_intcgrated_framawork.htm




